Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 19, No. 2 (2015) 485-501
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/scs.2015.19.2.485                                                 485
Copyright © 2015 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Analytical study of composite beams with different
arrangements of channel shear connectors
Nader Fanaie 1a, Farzaneh Ghalamzan Esfahani 1 and Soheil Soroushnia 2b
1 Department of Civil Engineering, K. N. Toosi University of Technology, Tehran, Iran

(a) Face to face
(b) Back to back
Fig. 10 The locations of 8 channels
Table 4 Specifications of the models
Model
Channel
height(mm)
Channel
length(mm)
fc (MPa)
Number of
channels
Channel
steel type
Position
C60-40-25-16-f 60 40 25 16 ST37 face to face
C60-40-30-16-f 60 40 30 16 ST37 face to face
C60-40-35-16-f 60 40 35 16 ST37 face to face
C60-80-25-16-f 60 80 25 16 ST37 face to face
C60-80-30-16-f 60 80 30 16 ST37 face to face
C60-80-35-16-f 60 80 35 16 ST37 face to face
C60-80-25-8-f 60 80 25 8 ST37 face to face
C60-80-30-8-f 60 80 30 8 ST37 face to face
C60-80-35-8-f 60 80 35 8 ST37 face to face
C80-40-25-16-f 80 40 25 16 ST37 face to face
C80-40-30-16-f 80 40 30 16 ST37 face to face
C80-40-35-16-f 80 40 35 16 ST37 face to face
C100-40-25-16-f 100 40 25 16 ST37 face to face